## 2011 Constitution of Grenada SRO. 28

## GRENADA

## STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS NO. 28 OF 2011

BY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL

A PROCLAMATION



CARLYLE ARNOLD GLEAN Governor-General.

WHEREAS by Proclamation issued under subsection (1) of section 52 of the Constitution of Grenada, Parliament was prorogued 2nd August, 2011;

AND WHEREAS it is provided by subsection (1) of section 51 of the Constitution of Grenada that each session of Parliament shall be at such place within Grenada and shall commence at such time as the Governor-General may by Proclamation appoint;

AND WHEREAS it is further provided by subsection (2) of section 51 of the said Constitution that there shall be a session of Parliament once at least in every year so that a period of six months shall not intervene between the last sitting of Parliament in one session and the first meeting in the next session;

NOW THEREFORE, I Sir Carlyle Arnold Glean, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor-General in and over Grenada acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, do hereby appoint the Trade Centre at Morne Rouge, in the parish of Saint George A 622

## SRO. 28 Constitution of Grenada 2011

as the place where the fourth session of the eighth Parliament shall be held and 10:00 o'clock in the forenoon on Friday the 14th day of October, 2011, as the time at which the said session shall begin;

AND MEMBERS of the said Parliament and all other of Her Majesty's Officers and loving subjects in Grenada, and all others whom it may concern, are hereby required to take due notice hereof and give their ready obedience accordingly.

GIVEN under my hand and the Public Seal of Grenada this 6th day of October, Two Thousand and Eleven in the Sixtieth year of the reign of HER MAJESTY QUEEN ELIZABETH THE SECOND.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN.

GRENADA PRINTED BY THE GOVERNMENT PRINTER, AT THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE, ST. GEORGE'S 07/10/2011.